COLORADO SUPREME COURT	
2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80203	
	DATE FILED: May 25, 2018 6:21 PM
On Writ of Certiorari to Colorado Court of Appeals	FILING ID: D24B1A5089379
Case No. 2016 CA 564   Opinion by Fox, J.; Vogt, J.,	CASE NUMBER: 2017SC297
concurring; Booras, J., dissenting	
COLORADO OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION	
COMMISSION,	
Petitioner,	
and	
and	
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE and	
COLORADO PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION,	
Petitioner-Intervenors,	
v.	
XIUHTEZCATL MARTINEZ, et al.,	
XIUHTEZCATL MARTINEZ, et al., Respondents.	A COUDT LISE ONLY A
Respondents.	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲
Respondents. Joel Minor, Atty. Reg. No. 47822	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲ Case No. 2017 SC 297
Respondents. Joel Minor, Atty. Reg. No. 47822 Michael S. Freeman, Atty. Reg. No. 30007	
Respondents. Joel Minor, Atty. Reg. No. 47822 Michael S. Freeman, Atty. Reg. No. 30007 Earthjustice	
Respondents. Joel Minor, Atty. Reg. No. 47822 Michael S. Freeman, Atty. Reg. No. 30007 Earthjustice 633 17th Street, Suite 1600	
Respondents. Joel Minor, Atty. Reg. No. 47822 Michael S. Freeman, Atty. Reg. No. 30007 Earthjustice 633 17th Street, Suite 1600 Denver, CO 80202	
Respondents. Joel Minor, Atty. Reg. No. 47822 Michael S. Freeman, Atty. Reg. No. 30007 Earthjustice 633 17th Street, Suite 1600 Denver, CO 80202 Tel. (303) 996-9628	
Respondents. Joel Minor, Atty. Reg. No. 47822 Michael S. Freeman, Atty. Reg. No. 30007 Earthjustice 633 17th Street, Suite 1600 Denver, CO 80202 Tel. (303) 996-9628 Fax (303) 623-8083	
Respondents. Joel Minor, Atty. Reg. No. 47822 Michael S. Freeman, Atty. Reg. No. 30007 Earthjustice 633 17th Street, Suite 1600 Denver, CO 80202 Tel. (303) 996-9628 Fax (303) 623-8083 jminor@earthjustice.org	
Respondents. Joel Minor, Atty. Reg. No. 47822 Michael S. Freeman, Atty. Reg. No. 30007 Earthjustice 633 17th Street, Suite 1600 Denver, CO 80202 Tel. (303) 996-9628 Fax (303) 623-8083 jminor@earthjustice.org mfreeman@earthjustice.org	
Respondents. Joel Minor, Atty. Reg. No. 47822 Michael S. Freeman, Atty. Reg. No. 30007 Earthjustice 633 17th Street, Suite 1600 Denver, CO 80202 Tel. (303) 996-9628 Fax (303) 623-8083 jminor@earthjustice.org mfreeman@earthjustice.org <i>Attorneys for Amici Curiae Alliance of Nurses for</i>	
Respondents. Joel Minor, Atty. Reg. No. 47822 Michael S. Freeman, Atty. Reg. No. 30007 Earthjustice 633 17th Street, Suite 1600 Denver, CO 80202 Tel. (303) 996-9628 Fax (303) 623-8083 jminor@earthjustice.org mfreeman@earthjustice.org

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NTERESTS OF AMICI1
NTRODUCTION2
ARGUMENT
. Protecting Public Health Does Not Require Prohibiting Development
<ol> <li>Mounting Scientific Evidence Demonstrates the Need for COGCC to Exercise Its Authority to Protect Public Health</li></ol>
A. A Rapidly Growing Body of Research Documents Unconventional Oil and Gas Development's Health Impacts
B. COGCC Regulations Provide Insufficient Protections Against Air Toxics
C. COGCC Regulations Provide Insufficient Protections for Drinking Water
CONCLUSION

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

#### Cases

Federal Statutes	21
<i>State Dep't of Health v. The Mill,</i> 887 P.2d 993 (Colo. 1994)	6
Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	7
Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	16
Lexington Ins. Co. v. Precision Drilling Co., L.P., 830 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2016)	7
Calvert Cliffs Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n, 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	8
California v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	8
<i>Aztec Minerals Corp. v. Romer</i> , 940 P.2d 1025 (Colo. App. 1996)	6

42 U.S.C. § 300h(d)(1)(B)(1)	21
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(6)	
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(4)	15

# **Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 61.01(a)-(b)	12
40 C.F.R. § 63.765	15

40 C.F.R. § 63.766	15
40 C.F.R. § 63.769	15
77 Fed. Reg. 49,490 (Aug. 16, 2012)	15
80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015)	18

### **Colorado Statutes**

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 34-60-102(1)(a)(I)	5, 6, 16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 34-60-103(5.5)	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 34-60-105(1)	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 34-60-106(1)(f)	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 34-60-106(2)(d)	6, 7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 34-60-106(4)	5

# **Colorado Regulations**

2 Colo. Code Regs. § 404-1:604(a)(1)	13
2 Colo. Code Regs. § 404-1:604(a)(3)	13
2 Colo. Code Regs. § 404-1:317(f)-(h)	21
2 Colo. Code Regs. § 404-1:317A(a)-(b)	21
2 Colo. Code Regs. § 404-1:317B(d)(1)-(2)	21
2 Colo. Code Regs. § 404-1:805(a)	17
2 Colo. Code Regs. § 404-1:903	21
2 Colo. Code Regs. § 404-1:912	17
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1001-9:XVII.C.2.b(ii)(D)	15
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1001-9:XVII.F.4.c	15
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1001-9:XX.N	15

5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1001-9:XX.P16	
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1002-41:41.4(B)(5)(b)	
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1002-41:41.6(B)	
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1002-61:61.3(2)(c)21	
5 Colo. Code Regs. § 1002-61:61.14(2)(c)21	
Other Authorities	
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 95669(g)15	
CDC Found., <i>Public Health in Action</i> , <u>https://www.cdcfoundation.org/what-public-health</u> 1	
COGA, <i>Hydraulic Fracturing</i> , <u>http://www.coga.org/energy-</u> education/hydraulic-fracturing/	
COGCC, Statement of Basis, Specific Statutory Authority, and Purpose, 2 CCR 404-1, Docket No. 1211-RM-04: Setbacks (Feb. 11, 2013), <u>https://cogcc.state.co.us/documents/reg/Rules/2012</u> /setback/Final_SetbackRules-StatementOfBasisAndPurpose.pdf13	
Ctrs. for Disease Ctrl. & Prevention, <i>Climate Effects on Health</i> (July 26, 2016), <u>https://www.cdc.gov/climateandhealth/effects/default.htm</u>	
Earthworks <i>et al.</i> , <i>Oil &amp; Gas Threat Map 2.0: Colorado</i> , <u>http://oilandgasthreatmap.com/threat-map/colorado/</u>	
EPA, Final Area Designations for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards: Colorado (Apr. 30, 2018), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2018- 05/documents/co_tsd_final_0.pdf
